r
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-712-701
Issue 3-D, September, 1961
AT & TCo Standard
KEYS
438, 439, 450, 451, 453, 462 AND 463 TYPES

units, exercise care not to lose the
helical sprin~s of the plunger units.
Lever Type Keys
3.01 Cleaning (Rq,2.0l)
M-1 Clean the contacu in accordance
with the section coverine clean­
ing procedures for key contacts. Clean
other parts in accordance with 3.02,
M-4 and 3.13, M-13,
3.02 Lever Movement (Rq.2.02)
~-1 Cracked, warped or broken hard
rubber key tops may cause the
lever to bind and thus prevent or
delay the release of the lever. In
thls case replace the key top.
M-2 Loose or missin~ screws in the
hard rubber key-top may cause
it to move and bind the lever. Replace
missing screws and tighten all screws
with the No, 35 screw-driver,
M-3 Smooth bright spots on the cam
caused by rubbing are en indica­
tion that the cam binds on the key top.
In some cases it may be possible to
co~rect this condition by loosening the
key top and shifting it slightly, How­
ever, when this is not possible due
either to proximity to other keys or to
no side play in the key top, it will
be necessary to enlarge the slot in
the key top.
Page 5
SECTION 032-712-701
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
Page 6
(Continued)
M-4 In case the cam binds on its
bearing pins or against the
frame, the tollowing procedure will
usually rectify the trouble. Remove
the key top as described in paragraph
3.003 and observe whether the cam is
tight in the key frame. This can be
done by moving it from side to side